

TGEGKXGF."32434235"38-45-63."Vj qo cu'F 0J cm'Ergtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PATRICK A. EVANS,	:	
	:	
Appellant,	:	
vs.	:	Case No. SC12-2160
STATE OF FLORIDA,	:	
	:	
Appellee.	:	
_____	:	

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HOWARD L. "REX" DIMMIG, II
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CYNTHIA J. DODGE
Assistant Public Defender
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0345172

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33831
(863) 534-4200
appealfilings@pd10.state.fl.us
tmiller@pd10.state.fl.us
theadodge@gmail.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	28
ARGUMENT	32
<u>ISSUE I</u>	
WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OF PREMEDITATED FIRST-DEGREE MURDER WHEN THE EVIDENCE PROVED, AT MOST, "HEAT OF PASSION" HOMICIDES	32
<u>ISSUE II</u>	
WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON BURGLARY AS THE UNDERLYING FELONY FOR FELONY MURDER OR WHETHER THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A VERDICT OF FELONY MURDER BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE APPELLANT LACKED CONSENT TO ENTER HIS WIFE'S CONDOMINIUM	48
<u>ISSUE III</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING DETECTIVE JUDY TO GIVE HIS OPINION THAT THE VOICE ON THE 911 RECORDING WAS APPELLANT'S BASED ON HIS COMPARISON OF THE RECORDING WITH PHONE CALLS MADE BY APPELLANT FROM JAIL WHEN THE DETECTIVE HAD NEVER MET OR SPOKEN TO APPELLANT AND WHEN HE HAD NO SPECIAL EXPERTISE	58
<u>ISSUE IV</u>	
WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTIONS FOR MISTRIAL AND MOTION FOR A CURATIVE INSTRUCTION AFTER THE PROSECUTOR'S QUESTIONS ON CROSS-EXAMINATION OF APPELLANT INSINUATED THAT HE HIRED A PRIVATE INVESTIGATOR TO INVESTIGATE GERALD TAYLOR WHEN THE PROSECUTOR'S ASSERTED "GOOD FAITH" BASIS FOR THE QUESTION DID NOT SUPPORT THE INFERENCE AND WHEN THE STATE FAILED TO	

PRESENT SUCH EVIDENCE IN REBUTTAL.....	67
<u>ISSUE V</u>	
WHETHER THE PROSECUTOR'S CLOSING ARGUMENT DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF A FAIR TRIAL WHEN THE PROSECUTOR RIDICULED AND DENIGRATED APPELLANT AND HIS DEFENSE, COMMENTED ON HIS RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL, AND MISSTATED THE LAW WITH REGARD TO SECOND-DEGREE MURDER AND MANSLAUGHTER.	75
<u>ISSUE VI</u>	
WHETHER THE CUMULATIVE ERROR IN THE GUILT PHASE DENIED APPELLANT HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION 9, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....	91
<u>ISSUE VII</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY MINIMIZED THE EVIDENCE WHEN IT WEIGHED APPELLANT'S MITIGATION.....	93
<u>ISSUE VIII</u>	
WHETHER THE AGGRAVATOR THAT THE MURDERS WERE COMMITTED DURING THE PERPETRATION OF A BURGLARY HAS TO BE STRUCK FOR LACK OF EVIDENCE AND WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE.....	99
CONCLUSION.....	99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	100

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<u>Palmer v. Peyton,</u> 359 F.2d 199 (4th Cir. 1966)	59
<u>United States v. Diaz-Arias,</u> 717 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	63
<u>United States v. Robinson,</u> 804 F.2d 280 (4th Cir. 1986)	63
<u>State Cases</u>	
<u>Aguirre-Jarquín v. State,</u> 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009)	55
<u>Almeida v. State,</u> 737 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1999)	44, 97
<u>Atwater v. State,</u> 626 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 1993)	55
<u>Auchmuty v. State,</u> 594 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	86
<u>B.D.K. v. State,</u> 743 So. 3d 1155 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	52
<u>Balzourt v. State,</u> 75 So. 3d 830 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	42, 57
<u>Banks v. State,</u> 46 So. 3d 989 (Fla. 2010)	44
<u>Barnes v. State,</u> 576 So.2d 439 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	65
<u>Barnes v. State,</u> 743 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	78
<u>Bartlett v. State,</u> 993 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	65
<u>Barrientos v. State,</u> 1 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	63

<u>Bell v. State,</u> 723 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	79
<u>Bell v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	46
<u>Bennett v. State,</u> 316 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1975)	69
<u>Bigham v. State,</u> 995 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 2008)	34, 39
<u>Billeaud v. State,</u> 578 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	86
<u>Bowers v. State,</u> 104 So. 3d 1266 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	60, 61
<u>Braddy v. State,</u> 111 So. 3d 810 (Fla. 2012)	70, 87
<u>Bradley v. State,</u> 33 So. 3d 664 (Fla. 2010)	57
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	91
<u>Breen v. State,</u> 68 So. 3d 365 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	53, 55
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 102 So. 3d 704 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	49
<u>Card v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001)	89
<u>Carpenter v. State,</u> 664 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	73
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 115 So. 3d 1031 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	66
<u>Cason v. State,</u> 211 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968)	59
<u>Cave v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1985)	87
<u>Charles v. State,</u> 79 So. 3d 233 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	62

<u>Childers v. State,</u> 713 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	41
<u>Cole v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	73
<u>Commonwealth v. Miles,</u> 420 Mass. 67, 648 N.E.2d 719 (1995)	59
<u>Coolen v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	33, 34, 40
<u>Corrao v. State,</u> 79 So. 3d 940 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	70, 73
<u>Cuervo v. State,</u> 967 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 2007)	44
<u>Cummings v. State,</u> 715 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1998)	40
<u>D.R. v. State,</u> 734 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	54, 55
<u>D'Ambrosio v. State,</u> 736 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	75
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 737 So. 2d 480 (Ala. 1999)	56
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 952 (Fla. 2008)	48
<u>Day v. State,</u> 105 So. 3d 1284 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)	62
<u>Del Monte Banana Co. v. Chacon,</u> 466 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	70
<u>Delgado v. State,</u> 776 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2000)	51, 55, 56, 57
<u>Dicks v. State,</u> 75 So. 3d 857 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	87
<u>Disney v. State,</u> 72 Fla. 492, 73 So. 598 (Fla. 1916)	35
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 652 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	32

<u>Ducas v. State,</u> 84 So. 3d 1212 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	51
<u>Dukes v. State,</u> 356 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	80
<u>Edwards v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 740 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	60
<u>Eltaher v. State,</u> 777 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	54
<u>England v. State,</u> 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006)	59
<u>Evans v. State,</u> 838 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2002)	38
<u>Febre v. State,</u> 158 Fla. 853, 30 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1947)	33, 36, 87
<u>Fennell v. State,</u> 959 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	41
<u>Forehand v. State,</u> 126 Fla. 464, 171 So. 241 (Fla. 1936)	34, 87
<u>Fowler v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 1344 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	46
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011)	77
<u>Frazier v. State,</u> 197 Md.App. 264, 13 A.3d 83 (Md. App. 2011)	79
<u>Fullmer v. State,</u> 790 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	87
<u>Gonzalez v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	69
<u>Goodwin v. State,</u> 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	87
<u>Gosciminski v. State,</u> 994 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 2008)	67, 69, 70
<u>Graham v. State,</u> 793 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	42

<u>Green v. State,</u> 715 So.2d 940 (Fla. 1998)	33
<u>Green v. State,</u> 427 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	77
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1981)	40
<u>Hansman v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	52, 53
<u>Hardie v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 791 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	60, 63
<u>Harris v. State,</u> 48 So. 3d 922 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)	51
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 743 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	77
<u>Hinchcliff v. State,</u> 765 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 2000)	54
<u>Holton v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990)	33
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 992 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 2008)	65, 66
<u>Hurst v. State,</u> 819 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2002)	96
<u>Hurst v. State,</u> 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009)	91
<u>Isreal v. State,</u> 837 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 2002)	73
<u>Izquierdo v. State,</u> 724 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	79
<u>Johns v. State,</u> 832 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	77, 79
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 53 So. 3d 1003 (Fla. 2010)	75, 88
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 969 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2007)	85, 86

<u>Jones v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1998)	96
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	96
<u>King v. State,</u> 89 So. 3d 209 (Fla. 2012)	67
<u>Kirkland v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996)	34, 41, 42
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1997)	39
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	97
<u>Larry v. State,</u> 104 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1958)	97
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 879 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	79
<u>Lusk v. State,</u> 498 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1987)	35
<u>M.E.R. v. State,</u> 993 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	54
<u>Macias v. State,</u> 673 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	59
<u>Marrero v. State,</u> 478 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	73
<u>Martinez v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2000)	65
<u>McArthur v. State,</u> 351 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	33
<u>McGough v. State,</u> 302 So. 2d 751 (Fla. 1974)	61
<u>Melton v. State,</u> 402 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	77
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 712 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	77

<u>Metales v. State,</u> 963 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	52, 54
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	94
<u>Norton v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1997)	33, 34, 39, 46
<u>Offord v. State,</u> 959 So. 2d 187, 191 (Fla. 2007)	97
<u>Olsen v. State,</u> 751 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	42
<u>Pagan v. State,</u> 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)	46
<u>Palmore v. State,</u> 838 So. 2d 1222 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	35, 85
<u>Patrick v. State,</u> 104 So. 3d 1046 (Fla. 2012)	80
<u>Paz v. State,</u> 777 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	36
<u>Perez v. State,</u> 371 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 1979)	65
<u>Petrucelli v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	52
<u>Proctor v. State,</u> 97 So. 3d 313 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013)	61, 65
<u>Profitt v. State,</u> 978 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	87
<u>R.J.K. v. State,</u> 928 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	54, 55
<u>Randall v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 2000)	34, 40
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	67
<u>Riley v. State,</u> 560 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	77

<u>Rodgers v. State,</u> 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006)	55
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 989 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	53
<u>Ruffin v. State,</u> 549 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	61
<u>Ruiz v. State,</u> 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	89
<u>Ryan v. State,</u> 457 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	81
<u>Serrano v. State,</u> 64 So. 3d 93 (Fla. 2011)	81
<u>Servis v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	77
<u>Shimko v. State,</u> 883 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	71
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 414 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	69
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	42
<u>Snelgrove v. State,</u> 107 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 2012)	95
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So. 688 (Fla. 1993)	25
<u>State v. Benton,</u> 567 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	62, 63
<u>State v. Cordia,</u> 564 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	59, 62
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	66, 91
<u>State v. Herron,</u> 70 So. 3d 705 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	51
<u>State v. Hicks,</u> 421 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 1982)	52

<u>State v. Jones,</u> 377 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 1979)	48
<u>State v. Robbins,</u> 936 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	50
<u>State v. Waters,</u> 436 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1983)	50
<u>Stenson v. State,</u> 756 So. 2d 118 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	57
<u>T.S.J. v. State,</u> 439 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	54
<u>Tien Wang v. State,</u> 426 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	33, 43
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 842 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	33
<u>Tobey v. State,</u> 486 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	73
<u>Tuff v. State,</u> 509 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	87
<u>Twilegar v. State,</u> 42 So. 3d 177 (Fla. 2010)	33
<u>Villella v. State,</u> 833 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	32, 83
<u>Whidden v. State,</u> 64 Fla. 165, 59 So. 561 (Fla. 1912)	34
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 37 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2010)	95
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 2003)	92
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	33, 38
<u>Woodhall v. State,</u> 94 So. 3d 666 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)	51
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 688 So. 3d 298 (Fla. 1996)	97

State Statutes

Chapter 2001-58, §2, Laws of Florida	52
§810.02(1)(b)1., Fla. Stat.	50
§810.02(1)(b)2.c, Fla. Stat., c. 2001-58, §2	52
§810.015(3)(c), Fla. Stat.	53
§921.141(5)(b), Fla. Stat.	25
§921.141(5)(d), Fla. Stat.	25
§921.141(6)(a), Fla. Stat.	25

Other Authorities

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 13.1.	50
